### MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP **BURLINGTON COUNTY**

#### **ORDINANCE 2021-24**

### AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP CHAPTER 42 - "SALARIES"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that:

### **SECTION 1:**

Chapter 42 of the Code of the Township of Mansfield is hereby amended to set Titles and Salary Ranges for various positions within the Township of Mansfield for the year 2021/2022:

## **CONSTRUCTION:**

\$ 20,000.00-50,000.00	
\$ 12,000.00-80,000.00	
\$ 40,000.00-54,000.00	
	\$ 1,000.00 - 7,500.00
\$ 3,675.00 - 11,000.00	
\$ 1,000.00 - 3,675.00	
	\$ 70,000.00 -\$110,000.00

# **SECTION 2:**

The Township Committee reserves the right to pay a Salary to any employee at any figure within the Salary Range, not necessarily the highest figure of said Salary Range.

The adoption of this Ordinance shall operate to provide increments only to those employees who have satisfactorily performed the duties of their positions.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage according to law.

### **SECTION 3:**

The Mansfield Township Committee hereby repeals all parts of the prior Salary Ordinance inconsistent with this Ordinance and are hereby repealed to the extent of said inconsistency.

## **REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.**

- Repealer. Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby Α. repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- Severability. In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance В. is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- С. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law.

### CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance which was introduced by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on October 20, 2021, with a Second Reading, public hearing and final adoption scheduled for November 4, 2021.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk

**INTRODUCTION: October 20, 2021** ADOPTION: